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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Director, California Service Center, and is now before the 
Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on appeal. The case will be remanded to the director for further action. 

The applicant is a native and citizen of Honduras who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section 
244 of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C. § 1254. 

As stated in 8 C.F.R. § 244.1, "register" means "to properly file, with the director, a completed application, with 
proper fee, for Temporary Protected Status during the registration period designated under section 244(b) of the 
Act." 

The initial registration period for Hondurans was from January 5, 1999, through August 20, 1999. The record 
reflects that the applicant filed his TPS application on August 24,2000. 

On March 7,2002, the applicant was requested to submit evidence establishng his nationality, his date of entry 
into the United States, and his qualifiing residence in the United States. However, the director's request for 
additional evidence dated March 7, 2002, did not mention that the TPS application was received after the initial 
registration period; nor was the applicant given an opportunity to submit evidence to establish eligibility for late 
initial registration pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 9 244.2(0(2). 

On December 17, 2002, the director denied the application because the applicant failed to file his application 
during the registration period, no later than August 20, 1999. The director, in his decision, stated: "The Service 
[now Citizenshp and Immigration Services] has concluded that the applicant is a dependent of an alien currently 
ineligible for TPS. As such, the applicant is not eligible for Temporary Protected Status within the meaning of 
section 244 of the Act. Therefore, the application is denied." 

The case will, therefore, be remanded so that the director may accord the applicant an opportunity to submit 
evidence to establish that he is eligible for late initial registration pursuant to 8 C.F.R. 244.2(0(2). The director 
shall enter a new decision that, if adverse to the applicant, is to be certified to the AAO for review. 

ORDER: The director's decision is withdrawn. The case is remanded for appropriate action consistent 
with the above discussion and entry of a new decision. 


